496 04 5001 00   Sept. 2012
TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL
Fan Coils
FVM4X “B” Series
DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, and
NOTE
The signal words DANGER, WARNING, CAU-
TION, and NOTE are used to identify levels of haz-

TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL Fan Coils: FVM4X
496 04 5001 00 3
FAN COIL MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
F V M 2 X 2400 B 1
F = Fan Coil
V = Variable speed ECM motor MOTOR TYPE
M = Multiposition INSTALLATION TYPE
2 =  R−22
4 = Environmentally Sound R−410A REFRIGERANT
X = TXV METERING DEVICE
2400 = 24,000 BTUH = 2 tons
3600 = 36,000 BTUH = 3 tons
4800 = 48,000 BTUH = 4 tons
6000 = 60,000 BTUH = 5 tons NOMINAL CAPACITY
Sales Code
Engineering Revision
ACCESSORIES PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
EB AC 01 NCB A
EB = Evaporator Blower
AC = Accessory
01 = Product Identifier Number
NCB = Non−Combustible Base Kit
DFK = Down Flow Kit
PLG = Power Plug (no heat kit)
SPK = Single Point Wiring Kit
FKS = Filter Kit Small
FKM = Filter Kit Medium
FKL = Filter Kit Large
FKX = Filter Kit Extra Large
CTK = Condensate Trap Kit (PVC pipe)
Sales Code
TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL Fan Coils: FVM4X
4 496 04 5001 00
FAN COIL AIRFLOW DELIVERY (CFM) IN COOLING MODE (A/C OR HP)
Fan
Coil
Size
Outdoor
Unit
Size
Single Stage
Cooling
Two−Stage Cooling
Fan Only
High Low
Nominal Dehum Nominal Dehum Nominal Dehum Low Med Hi
2400
18 525 420 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 350 420 525
24 700 560 700 560 560 450 350 560 700
30 875 700 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 440 700 875
36 1050 840 1050 840 840 670 525 840 1050
3600
24 700 560 700 560 560 450 415 560 700
30 875 700 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 440 700 875
36 1050 840 1050 840 840 670 525 840 1050
42 1225 980 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 615 980 1225
4800
30 875 700 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 440 700 875
36 1050 840 1050 840 840 670 525 840 1050
42 1225 980 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 615 980 1225
48 1400 1120 1400 1120 1120 900 700 1120 1400
6000
36 1050 840 1050 840 840 670 540 840 1050
42 1225 980 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 615 980 1225
48 1400 1120 1400 1120 1120 900 700 1120 1400
60 1750 1400 1750 1400 1400 1120 875 1400 1750
NOTES:
1. The above airflows result with the AC/HP CFM ADJUST select jumper set on NOM.
2. Airflow can be adjusted +15% or −10% by selecting Hi or Lo respectively for all modes except fan only.
3. Dry coil at 230 volts and with 10kW heater and filter installed.
4. Airflows shown are valid for systems with total static pressure between 0.1 and 0.7 inches water column.
Fan Coil Airflow Delivery (CFM) in Heat Pump Heating Mode Only
Fan
Coil
Size
Outdoor
Unit
Size
Single Stage HP
Heating
Two−Stage HP Heating
Fan Only
High Low
Comfort Eff Comfort Eff Comfort Eff Low Med Hi
2400
18 475 525 Two−Stage outdoor unit not offered 350 380 475
24 630 700 630 700 505 560 350 505 630